

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

Anthony Murdock, et al.,

*Plaintiff,*

*v.*

City of Chicago,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 20-cv-1440

Hon. Gary S. Feinerman

---

**CITY OF CHICAGO'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS  
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(C)**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A. CPD Special Order S06-12-02.....	2
B. Anthony Murdock.....	4
C. Andrew Cruz.....	4
D. Johonest Fischer.....	5
E. Theresa Kennedy .....	5
F. Brian Neals.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Complaint Does not Allege a Viable Fourth Amendment Claim.....	7
A. The Seventh Circuit's decision in <i>Mitchell</i> held that presenting arrestees to a judge for bond proceedings up to and including 68 hours after arrest was constitutional. ....	8
B. Plaintiffs, all of whom were arrested on valid warrants, were presented to a judge in bond court well within 68 hours, and cannot demonstrate a constitutional violation.....	10
C. Plaintiffs' alleged Fourth Amendment claims also fail because Illinois law required CPD to present them to a judge in bond court.....	12
II. The Complaint does not, and cannot, state Equal Protection claims.....	15
III. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Claims, and Even If They Did, Binding Precedent Forecloses them.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beach Forwarders, Inc. v. Serv. By Air, Inc.</i> , No. 21 C 56, 2022 WL 117766 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 2022) (Feinerman, J.) .....	6
<i>Conner v. Schwenn</i> , 821 F. App'x 633 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	8, 13
<i>Doe v. Sheriff of DuPage Cnty.</i> , 128 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Driver v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff</i> , No. 1:14-cv-02076, 2016 WL 5946839 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 859 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Driver v. Marion County Sheriff</i> , 859 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	11, 12
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	15
<i>Fares Pawn, LLC v. Ind. Dep't. of Fin. Insts.</i> , 755 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>First Midwest Bank Guar. of Est. of LaPorta v. City of Chicago</i> , 988 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Friends of Trumbull v. Chi. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 990 (N.D. Ill. 2015) (Feinerman, J.).....	6
<i>Gen. Star Nat'l Ins. v. Adams Valuation Corp.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 742 (N.D. Ill. 2014) (Feinerman, J.).....	6
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	16

<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....	12
<i>Kinsale Ins. v. Last Coast Ent., LLC</i> , No. 19 C 5771, 2021 WL 1577797 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 2021) (Feinerman, J.) .....	6
<i>D.B. ex rel. Kurtis B. v. Kopp</i> , 725 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 914 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	8, 16, 17
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Doherty</i> , 37 F.4th 1277 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7
<i>People v. Allibalogun</i> , 727 N.E.2d 633 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000) .....	10
<i>People v. Ballard</i> , 206 Ill. 2d 151 (2002) .....	13, 14
<i>Portis v. City of Chicago</i> , 613 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Swanigan v. City of Chicago</i> , 775 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Tobey v. Chibucos</i> , 890 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>United States v. Portes</i> , 786 F.2d 758 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	15
<i>Vukadinovich v. Bartels</i> , 853 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	16

*Williams v. Dart*,  
967 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2020) .....11, 12, 16, 17

*Wragg v. Vill. of Thornton*,  
604 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2010) .....7

**Statutes**

725 ILCS 5/109-1(a) .....3, 13, 16

725 ILCS 5/109-1(b)(4) .....3, 13

725 ILCS 5/109-2(a) .....3, 13, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....17

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c) .....6

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....8

U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....8
